STRID
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:

AKENSON

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Bickham
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

SP0047

Nils Cornelius

1 Oct 1877 Sodakra, Sweden
29 Mar 1954 (77) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Pehr Svensson 1829 - 1912
Kjersti Mansdotter 1845 - 1899
22 Aug 1908 Levin, NZ

Christina Ann

3 Oct 1885 Upper Hutt, NZ
9 Feb 1949 (64) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Anders Nicholas 1847 - 1933 Tiro Tiro Rd

Barbara Williamson 1846 - 1887 Bolton St
Lyle Enid

25 May 1909 Levin, NZ

23 Aug 1994 (85) Porirua, NZ

Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

3 Nov 1937 Hamilton, NZ
Reginald Percival William

1 May 1900 Victoria, Aus

27 May 1976 (76) Auckland, NZ

Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, served for Australia

Jean Hildorf
4 Feb 1911 Levin, NZ
11 Sep 1994 (83) Waiuku, NZ

Waiuku, NZ, cemetery

22 Jun 1935



McNaughten John Charles (Jack)

Born: 28 Aug 1909 Waiuku, NZ
Died: 19 Oct 2010 (101) Waiuku, NZ
Buried: Waiuku, NZ, cemetery

Strid Alma

Born: 23 Nov 1912 Levin, NZ
Died: 14 May 2004 (92) Piha, NZ
Buried:

WW?2, Service No W2054, WAAF, Enlisted 25 Oct 1941, Ohakea

Married: 17 Oct 1952 Auckland, NZ
Madigan Gerald William (Bill)

Born: 25 Jul 1915 Wanganui, NZ
Died: 25 Sep 2007 (92) Auckland NZ
Buried:

Strid Lexie May

Born: 6 Oct 1914 Levin, NZ
Died: 13 Jan 2005 (91) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1) 24 Jul 1937

Sneddon Leslie Robert

Born: 7 Mar 1911

Died: 31 Dec 1964 (53)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2") After 1964

Quayle Rex Linley

Born: 24 Mar 1912

Died: 13 Sep 1999 (87)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1%%) 1941

Mead Lilian Agnes

Born: c 1912

Died: 16 Aug 1964 (52)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

SP0047



Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Marett
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

?

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Hall
Born:
Died:
Buried:

SP0047

Norvin Kalmer
13 Sep 1916 Hamilton, NZ
12 Sep 1932 (16) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Cyrus Victor
5Jan 1919 Horotiu, NZ
11 Jul 1978 (59) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
WW2, RNZAF, Pacific, Royal NZ Army Logistics Regiment

23 Jun 1945

Elice Eunice
15 Mar 1919
31 May 2010 (91) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Gordon Lloyd
19 Mar 1921 Horotiu, NZ
28 Nov 2008 (87) Auckland, NZ
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
WW?2, Service No 428173, RNZAF, Leading Aircraftsman

Between 1960-1963

Margaret Ann

Douglas Robert (Doug)
12 Mar 1923 Tuakau, NZ
27 Sep 2011 (88) Auckland, NZ

WW?2, Service No 443967, Private, 12 Reinforcements
24" (Auckland) Infantry Battalion, was wounded

19 Oct 1946 Auckland, NZ
Daphne Eliza

13 Oct 1924
20 Aug 2019 (95)



Strid
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Nash
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Notes:

Nyla Dawn
31 Aug 1928 Auckland, NZ
31 Aug 2023 (95) Bay of Islands, Nz
19 Sep 1947

William James Stewart

5 Dec 1926

13 Oct 2006 (80)

Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

Arrived in NZ 1903

Naturalized 15 Sep 1905

Property:

Nils:

Suburban Block 4, Lot 13 1908 - 1910 12 Princes St
Suburban Block 4, Lot 16 1908 - 1910 15 Princes St
Suburban Block 6, Lot 9 1908 83 Queen St
Suburban Block 7, Lot 11 1908 79 Queen St

Electoral Rolls:

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

SP0047

Nils Christina

Levin Builder Levin Married
Levin Builder Levin Married
Horotiu Builder Horotiu Married
Horotiu Builder Horotiu Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married
Auckland Builder Auckland Married



1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2001
2005
2007
2010

1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987

SP0047

John

Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku

Gerald

Taupiri
Auckland
Auckland

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Fitter
Fitter
Fitter

Fitter
Fitter
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Engineer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Jean

Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku
Waiuku

Alma

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1995
1998
2001
2005
2007

1935
1938
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2001
2005
2007
2008

1946
1949
1954
1957

SP0047

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Leslie

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Cyrus

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Gordon

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Operator
Operator

Foundry Worker

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder
Builder

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Builder

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Lexie

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Elsie

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Margaret

Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2001
2005
2008
2010

1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1987
1995
1998
2001
2005
2007
2010

1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

SP0047

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Douglas
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Mt Maunganui
Mt Maunganui
Mt Maunganui
Mt Maunganui

William

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Builder
Builder
Builder
Carpenter

Filter Attendant
Filter Attendant

Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Mechanic
Mechanic
Mechanic
Carpenter
Carpenter

Watersider
Watersider

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Driver
Driver
Carrier
Carrier
Carrier
Carrier

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Daphne
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Mt Maun
Mt Maun
Mt Maun
Mt Maun

Nyla

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1969
1972
1975

1978

SP0047

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Auckland

Carrier
Driver
Driver

Driver

Auckland

Lorraine
Auckland

Married

Married



