#### STRID Nils Cornelius

Born: 1 Oct 1877 Sodakra, Sweden Died: 29 Mar 1954 (77) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: Pehr Svensson 1829 – 1912 Mother: Kjersti Mansdotter 1845 – 1899

Married: 22 Aug 1908 Levin, NZ

# **AKENSON** Christina Ann

Born: 3 Oct 1885 Upper Hutt, NZ Died: 9 Feb 1949 (64) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Father: Anders Nicholas 1847 – 1933 Tiro Tiro Rd Mother: Barbara Williamson 1846 – 1887 Bolton St

#### **Children:**

Strid Lyle Enid

Born: 25 May 1909 Levin, NZ
Died: 23 Aug 1994 (85) Porirua, NZ
Puriod: Waikumata samatary, Augkland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 3 Nov 1937 Hamilton, NZ

## Bickham Reginald Percival William

Born: 1 May 1900 Victoria, Aus Died: 27 May 1976 (76) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, served for Australia

Strid Jean Hildorf

Born: 4 Feb 1911 Levin, NZ Died: 11 Sep 1994 (83) Waiuku, NZ

Buried: Waiuku, NZ, cemetery

Married: 22 Jun 1935

McNaughten John Charles (Jack)

Born: 28 Aug 1909 Waiuku, NZ Died: 19 Oct 2010 (101) Waiuku, NZ

Buried: Waiuku, NZ, cemetery

Strid Alma

Born: 23 Nov 1912 Levin, NZ Died: 14 May 2004 (92) Piha, NZ

**Buried:** 

WW2, Service No W2054, WAAF, Enlisted 25 Oct 1941, Ohakea

Married: 17 Oct 1952 Auckland, NZ

Madigan Gerald William (Bill)

Born: 25 Jul 1915 Wanganui, NZ Died: 25 Sep 2007 (92) Auckland NZ

**Buried:** 

Strid Lexie May

Born: 6 Oct 1914 Levin, NZ Died: 13 Jan 2005 (91) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 24 Jul 1937

**Sneddon** Leslie Robert

Born: 7 Mar 1911

Died: 31 Dec 1964 (53)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) After 1964

Quayle Rex Linley

Born: 24 Mar 1912

Died: 13 Sep 1999 (87)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (1st) 1941

Mead Lilian Agnes

Born: c 1912

Died: 16 Aug 1964 (52)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

**Strid Norvin Kalmer** 

Born: 13 Sep 1916 Hamilton, NZ Died: 12 Sep 1932 (16) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Strid Cyrus Victor

Born: 5 Jan 1919 Horotiu, NZ Died: 11 Jul 1978 (59) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW2, RNZAF, Pacific, Royal NZ Army Logistics Regiment

Married: 23 Jun 1945

**Marett** Elice Eunice

Born: 15 Mar 1919

Died: 31 May 2010 (91) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Strid Gordon Lloyd

Born: 19 Mar 1921 Horotiu, NZ Died: 28 Nov 2008 (87) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW2, Service No 428173, RNZAF, Leading Aircraftsman

Married: Between 1960-1963

? Margaret Ann

Born: Died: Buried:

Strid Douglas Robert (Doug)

Born: 12 Mar 1923 Tuakau, NZ Died: 27 Sep 2011 (88) Auckland, NZ

**Buried:** 

WW2, Service No 443967, Private, 12<sup>th</sup> Reinforcements

24<sup>th</sup> (Auckland) Infantry Battalion, was wounded

Married: 19 Oct 1946 Auckland, NZ

Hall Daphne Eliza

Born: 13 Oct 1924

Died: 20 Aug 2019 (95)

**Buried:** 

Strid Nyla Dawn

Born: 31 Aug 1928 Auckland, NZ Died: 31 Aug 2023 (95) Bay of Islands, Nz

**Buried:** 

Married: 19 Sep 1947

Nash William James Stewart

Born: 5 Dec 1926

Died: 13 Oct 2006 (80)

Buried: Hamilton Park cemetery, Hamilton, NZ

## **Notes:**

Arrived in NZ 1903

Naturalized 15 Sep 1905

# **Property:**

## Nils:

Suburban Block 4, Lot 13	1908 – 1910	12 Princes St
Suburban Block 4, Lot 16	1908 - 1910	15 Princes St
Suburban Block 6, Lot 9	1908	83 Queen St
Suburban Block 7, Lot 11	1908	79 Queen St

# **Electoral Rolls:**

	Nils		Christina	
1911	Levin	Builder	Levin	Married
1914	Levin	Builder	Levin	Married
1919	Horotiu	Builder	Horotiu	Married
1922	Horotiu	Builder	Horotiu	Married
1925	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1928	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1931	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1935	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1938	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1941	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1946	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	Builder	Auckland	Married

	John		Jean	
1931	Waiuku	Farmer		
1935	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1938	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1941	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1943	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1946	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1949	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1954	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1957	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1960	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1963	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1966	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1969	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1972	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1975	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1978	Waiuku	Farmer	Waiuku	Married
1981	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
1987	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
1995	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
1998	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
2001	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
2005	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
2007	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku	Married
2007 2010	Waiuku Waiuku	Retired Retired	Waiuku Waiuku	Married Married
	Waiuku		Waiuku	
				Married
<ul><li>2010</li><li>1935</li></ul>	Waiuku <b>Gerald</b>		Waiuku <b>Alma</b>	Married Spinster
2010	Waiuku	Retired	Waiuku <b>Alma</b> Auckland	Married Spinster Spinster
2010 1935 1938	Waiuku <b>Gerald</b> Taupiri	Retired Fitter	Waiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland	Married Spinster Spinster Spinster
2010 1935 1938 1941	Waiuku <b>Gerald</b> Taupiri Auckland	Retired Fitter Fitter	Waiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Married Spinster Spinster
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943	Waiuku <b>Gerald</b> Taupiri Auckland	Retired Fitter Fitter	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946	Waiuku <b>Gerald</b> Taupiri  Auckland  Auckland	Retired  Fitter Fitter Fitter	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster
1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland Auckland  Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland Auckland  Auckland Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland Auckland  Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland Auckland  Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer Engineer Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married Married Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married
2010 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978	Waiuku  Gerald  Taupiri Auckland	Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Fitter Engineer	Maiuku  Alma  Auckland	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married

1995 1998 2001 2005 2007	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married
1935 1938 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Driver Driver Driver Driver Operator Operator Foundry Worker	Lexie Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981 1987 1995 1998 2001 2005 2007 2008	Cyrus Auckland	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder Builder	Auckland	Married Widow
1946 1949 1954 1957	Gordon Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Builder	Margaret	

1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981 1987 1995 1998 2001 2005 2008 2010	Auckland	Builder Builder Builder Carpenter Filter Attendant Filter Attendant Carpenter Carpenter Retired	Auckland	Married Midow
	Douglas		Daphne	
1946	Auckland	Mechanic	Auckland	Spinster
1949	Auckland	Mechanic	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Mechanic	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1963	Auckland	Watersider	Auckland	Married
1966	Auckland	Watersider	Auckland	Married
1969	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1972	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1975	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1978	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1981	Auckland	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1987	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
1995	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
1998	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
2001	Mt Maunganui	Retired	Mt Maun	Married
2005	Mt Maunganui	Retired	Mt Maun	Married
2007	Mt Maunganui	Retired	Mt Maun	Married
2010	Mt Maunganui	Retired	Mt Maun	Married
	William		Nyla	
1949	Auckland	Driver	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Driver	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Carrier	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Carrier	Auckland	Married
1963	Auckland	Carrier	Auckland	Married
1966	Auckland	Carrier	Auckland	Married

1969	Auckland	Carrier	Auckland Married
1972	Auckland	Driver	
1975	Auckland	Driver	
1978	Auckland	Driver	<b>Lorraine</b> Auckland Married